The input values of all financial analysis are derived from Feasibility Study Report (FSR) for the
project. The FSR was completed by qualified third party KAZAKH Institute Of Oil And Gas in May
2018, then the investment decision taken by the project participant in June 2018.
Based on the data above, without the revenue from carbon credit sales, the project IRR is 9.58%,
which is lower than the benchmark (13%). The Project is not financially attractive.
Sub-step 2d: Sensitivity analysis
As per CDM tool am-tool-27-v11.0 Investment analysis, variables, including the initial investment cost,
that constitute more than 20% of either total project costs or total project revenues should be
subjected to reasonable variation. For the Project, the following financial parameters were taken as
uncertain factors for sensitive analysis of financial attractiveness:
 Total static investment
 Annual OM cost
 Annual electricity supply
 Tariff
The variation range of -10%~10% which was employed in the approved FSR and prevailing in
Kazakhstan was used. The results of sensitivity analysis of the four parameters of the proposed
project are shown in the following table and figure:

Table 3 Sensitivity analysis (without carbon credit revenues)

Item
The Project

-10% -5% 0 5% 10%
Total static investment 11.10% 10.30% 9.58% 8.91% 8.30%

Annual electricity supply  8.06% 8.83% 9.58% 10.32% 11.05%

Annual OM cost 9.74% 9.66% 9.58% 9.49% 9.41%

Tariff 8.06% 8.83% 9.58% 10.32% 11.05%

In conclusion, the investment analysis and sensitivity analysis show that the project undertaken
without carbon credit revenue is not financially attractive and the ACC revenue will improve the
financial indicators of the Project.
Step 3: Barrier analysis
The proposed project does not employ the barrier analysis.
Step 4: Common practice analysis
Common practice analysis is carried out as per CDM tool am-tool-24-v03.1 Common practice.

Global Carbon Council  19 of 50

Sub-step 4a: The proposed project activity(ies) applies measure(s) that are listed in the
definitions section above